RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-91

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE IN EXCESS OF \$50,000 FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING SERVICES AND TO EXTEND THE SERVICES FOR FY2023-24 UNDER THE PREVIOUS RFP NUMBER 10-16.

WHEREAS, the City's approved FY 2023-24 Budget includes funding for information technology consulting; and

WHEREAS, Verteks Consulting was ranked as the top respondent by an Evaluation Committee pursuant to City of Eustis RFP Number 010-16 and a contract was in place with Verteks Consulting to provide these services through FY 2020, with a three-year renewal option thereafter through FY 2023-24; and

WHEREAS, the city has the extension agreement holding the pricing to be extended through September 30, 2024 and the City's Purchasing Ordinance requires the City Commission to approve any purchase exceeding \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, the services are essential to City operations for computer and network support, help desk, scheduling, server maintenance, daily back-up, virus protection, etc.; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to continue these critical information technology services and abide by the contract in place.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, that:

- (1) The City Manager is hereby authorized to approve a purchase in excess in \$50,000; and
- (2) The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all agreements and contract renewals through September 30, 2024 with Verteks Consulting according to the advertised scope of work; and
- (3) That the Purchasing Director is hereby authorized to complete the transaction in accordance with this resolution.

DONE AND RESOLVED this 5th day of October, 2023 in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

	Michael L. Holland
ATTEST:	Mayor/Commissioner
ATTEST.	
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	
CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5th day of October, 2023 by Michael L. Holland, Mayor/Commissioner, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are personally known to me.	
	Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:
CITY ATTORN	EY'S OFFICE
This document is approved as to form and le Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.	gal content for use and reliance of the City
City Attorney's Office	Date
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING	
The foregoing Resolution Number 23-91 is he the same by posting one (1) copy hereof at Memorial Library, and one (1) copy hereof at corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake Cou	City Hall, one (1) copy hereof at the Eustis the Parks & Recreation Office, all within the
Ch	ristine Halloran, City Clerk